Profit/loss after net financial items  –103 –121 115 86 235 892

Profit/loss after tax  –63 –91 85 55 155 653

Balance sheet items, SEK million

Fixed assets  1,447 1,351 1,249 1,197 1,093 994

Inventories  430 485 388 401 398 363

Current receivables  621 575 443 425 440 575

Short-term investments  - - - - 60 -

Liquid funds  125 157 252 350 420 693

Shareholders’ equity  1,523 1,673 1,717 1,706 1,771 1,899

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities  180 186 42 6 - -

Long-term non interest-bearing liabilities 144 174 158 143 153 125

Current interest-bearing liabilities  375 56 6 2 - -

Current non interest-bearing liabilities 401 479 414 516 487 601

Balance sheet total  2,623 2,568 2,332 2,373 2,411 2,625

Finaical ratios

Operating margin % –3.7 –4.9 5.1 2.3 7.5 26.8

Profit margin % –4.2 –5.2 4.8 3.5 8.6 26.4

Return on capital employed % Neg Neg 7 5 12 52

Return on equity after full tax

%

Neg

Neg

5

3

8

40

Equity/assets ratio % 58 65 73 72 73 72

Debt/equity ratio Times 0.4 0.2 0.0 - 0.0 0.0

Interest cover Times Neg Neg 18.2 29.4 79.3 100.1

Other

Capital expenditure SEK m 234 283 193 244 183 85

Average no. of employees  804 835 857 860 878 890

Discontinued operations Dec 2005 Timber Dec 2005 Proforma

Fixed assets 1,447 - 1,447

Current assets 1,176 26 1,150

Total assets 2,623 26 2,597

Shareholders’ equity 1,523 16 1,507

Liabilities 1,100 10 1,090

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,623 26 2,597

 11J A N U A R Y – D E C E M B E R  Rottneros Year-end Release 2005

ENCLOSURES
ENCLOSURE 1 – RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY
AS AT 1 JANUARY 2004 (SEK million)

ENCLOSURE 2 – RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT/LOSS AND
EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2004 (SEK million)

1 Jan 2004 acc to
local GAAP

IFRS transition 1 Jan 2004 acc
to IFRS

Fixed assets 1,249 158 1,407

Inventories 388 - 388

Current receivables 443 236 679

Liquid funds   252   -   252

Total assets 2,332 394 2,726

Shareholders’ equity 1,717 270 1,987

Longterm liabilities

  Interest-bearing 42 - 42

  Non interest-bearing 158 112 270

Current liabilities

  Interest-bearing 6 - 6

  Non interest-bearing   409   12   421

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,332 394 2,726

Jan–Dec 2004
acc to local GAAP

IFRS transition

Jan–Dec 2004
acc to IFRS

Net turnover 2,356 0 2,356

Change in inventories, finished goods 85 0 85

Other operationg income 225 –7 218

Total income 2,666 –7 2,659

Raw materials and comsumables –1,439 –6 –1,445

Other external costs –643 0 –643

Personnel costs –439 0 –439

Depreciation –223 0 –223

Other operation costs –23 0 –23

Total operating costs –2,767 –6 –2,773

Operating income –101 –13 –114

Financial items –7 0 –7

Income after net financial items –108 –13 –121

Tax on income for the year 27 3 30

Net profit/loss after tax –81 –10 –91

No. of shares at beginning of period 1) 180,722 - 180,722

No. of company’s own shares bought back 1) 510 - 510

No. of shares at end of period 1) 180,212 - 180,212

Average no. of shares 1) 180,392 - 180,392

Earnings after tax/share (SEK) 2) –0.45 –0.05 –0.50

31 Dec 2004
acc to local GAAP

IFRS transition 31 Dec 2004
acc to IFRS

Fixed assets 1,307 44 1,351

Inventories 485 - 485

Current receivables 440 135 575

Liquid funds 157 - 157

Total assets 2,389 179 2,568

Shareholders’ equity 1,574 99 1,673

Longterm liabilities

  Interest-bearing 186 - 186

  Non interest-bearing 133 41 174

Current liabilities

  Interest-bearing 56 - 56

  Non interest-bearing 440 39 479

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,389 179 2,568

1) The number of shares is given in thousands.
2) There are no programs that lead to dilution.

Rottneros Year-end Release 2005 J A N U A R Y – D E C E M B E R12

ENCLOSURE 3 – RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT/LOSS AS FOR OCTOBER–DECEMBER 2004 (SEK MILLION)

Oct–Dec 2004

acc to local GAAP

IFRS

transition

Oct–Dec 2004

acc to IFRS

Net turnover 535 - 535

Change in inventories, finished goods 25 - 25

Other income 84 –4 80

Total income 644 –4 640

Raw materials and consumables –382 –8 –390

Other costs –174 0 –174

Personnel costs –107 0 –107

Depreciation –31 0 –31

Total operating costs –694 –8 –702

Operating income –50 –12 –62

Financial items –3 - –3

Income after net financial items –53 –12 –65

Tax on income for the year 13 3 16

Net profit/loss after tax –40 –9 –49

No. of shares at beginning of period 1) 180 722 - 180 722

No. of company’s own shares bought back 1) 510 - 510

No. of shares at end of period 1) 180 212 - 180 212

Average no. of shares 1) 180 212 - 180 212

Earnings after tax/share (SEK) 2) –0,22 –0,05 –0,27

Rottneros, with its origins in the 1600s, is a non-inte-
grated, flexible supplier of customised, high-quality
paper pulp. Through continuous product development,
high delivery reliability, technical support and service,
Rottneros is able to adapt to meet the high expectations
of its customers.
 Rottneros has a total production capacity of more than
700,000 tonnes of pulp per year produced at five mills
in Sweden and Spain, making the Group one of the ten
biggest suppliers of market pulp in the world. Increas-
ingly intensive product development work in line with